

No. 07-1500

FILED

~~AUG 07 2008~~

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY SULLIVAN and LAWRENCE E. DANSINGER,

Petitioners,

—v.—

CITY OF AUGUSTA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID G. WEBBERT

Counsel of Record

JOHNSON & WEBBERT, L.L.P.
160 Capitol Street, P.O. Box 79
Augusta, Maine 04332-0079
(207) 623-5110

LYNNE A. WILLIAMS

WILLIAMS LAW OFFICE

13 Albert Avenue
Bar Harbor, Maine 04609-1763
(207) 288-8485

ZACHARY L. HEIDEN

MAINE CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION FOUNDATION
401 Cumberland Avenue
Suite 105
Portland, Maine 04101
(207) 774-5444

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS..... 1

I. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY RECOGNIZED THE GENUINE CIRCUIT SPLIT CONCERNING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF GOVERNMENTAL FEES ON CORE FREE SPEECH ACTIVITIES 1

II. THE CIRCUITS ARE CLOSELY AND DEEPLY DIVIDED ON THE PROPER STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW IN CASES UPHOLDING FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS 3

III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED 7

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 741 F.2d 538 (3d Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	6
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Central Florida Nuclear Freeze Campaign v.</i> <i>Walsh</i> , 774 F.2d 1515 (11 th Cir. 1985)	1
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody's Investors Servs.</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Daily Herald Co. v. Munro</i> , 838 F.2d 380 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Eastern Conn. Citizens Action Group v. Powers</i> , 723 F.2d 1050 (2d Cir. 1983)	1, 2, 3
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	1, 2
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian & Bi-</i> <i>sexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>Jacobsen v. City of Rapids, S.D.</i> , 128 F.3d 660 (8 th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Lovell v. Poway Unified Sch. Dis.</i> , 90 F.3d 367 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	7

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	9
<i>Stonewall Union v. Columbus</i> , 931 F.2d 1130 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>T & D Video, Inc. v. City of Revere</i> , 848 N.E. 2d 1221 (Mass. Ct. App.2006).....	6, 7
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 759 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1985), <i>vacated by and rehearing granted en banc</i> , 763 F.2d 1472 (D.C. Cir 1985), <i>superseding opinion</i> at 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (<i>en banc</i>)	6
<i>United States v. Frabizio</i> , 459 F.3d 80 (1 st Cir. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10 th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Van Arnam v. Gen. Serv. Admin.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Mass. 2004)	3
